1993/97



THE ACCIDENT REHABILITATION AND COMPENSATION INSURANCE (EMPLOYMENT PREMIUMS) REGULATIONS (NO. 2) 1992, AMENDMENT NO. 2

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 26th day of April 1993

Present:

THE HON. DOUG KIDD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 167 of the Accident Rehabilitation and Compensation Insurance Act 1992, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Accident Rehabilitation and Compensation Insurance (Employment Premiums) Regulations (No. 2) 1992, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Accident Rehabilitation and Compensation Insurance (Employment Premiums) Regulations (No. 2) 1992* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

*S.R. 1992/355 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1993/55

- 2. Industrial activities and rates of premiums—The Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended—
 - (a) By omitting from the item "Crayfishing from vessels" the expression "4.49", and substituting the expression "5.46":
 - (b) By omitting from the item "Eel farming, business of" the expressions "23" and "4.49", and substituting, respectively, the expressions "21" and "2.08":
 - (c) By omitting from the item "Fish farming, business of' the expressions "23" and "4.49", and substituting, respectively, the expressions "21" and "2.08":
 - (d) By omitting from the item "Fishing from vessels, business of" the expression "4.49", and substituting the expression "5.46":
 - (e) By omitting from the item "Shellfish farming, business of" the expressions "23" and "4.49", and substituting, respectively, the expressions "21" and "2.08":
 - (f) By omitting from the item "Shellfish—collecting and bagging" the expression "4.49", and substituting the expression "5.46":
 - (g) By omitting from paragraph (c) of the item "Shipping" the expression "4.49", and substituting the expression "5.46".

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Accident Rehabilitation and Compensation Insurance (Employment Premiums) Regulations (No. 2) 1992 by altering the rate of premium payable in respect of certain classes of industrial activity.

The rate of premium, per \$100 of earnings, is changed—

- (a) In the case of the business of eel farming, from \$4.49 to \$2.08:
- (b) In the case of the business of fish farming, from \$4.49 to \$2.08:
- (c) In the case of the business of shellfish farming, from \$4.49 to \$2.08:
- (d) In the case of the business of shelling farming, from \$4.49 to (d) In the case of crayfishing from vessels, from \$4.49 to \$5.46:
- (e) In the case of the business of fishing from vessels, from \$4.49 to \$5.46:
- (f) In the case of the collecting and bagging of shellfish, from \$4.49 to \$5.46:
- (g) In the case of fishing from vessels (which is covered in the item relating to shipping), from \$4.49 to \$5.46.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 29 April 1993.

These regulations are administered in the Accident Rehabilitation and Compensation Insurance Corporation.